19.04, and longevity pay in Section 15.01, the Parties agree to reopen Section 14.l 
relating to base wages only on October 1, 2021, and October 1, 2022 for a period of 60 
days subject to the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 4117.14. 

b. Bargaining unit employees shall receive a one-time two thousand five hundred ($2,500) 
dollar lump sum signing bonus following the execution of this agreement. 

Position 2021 2022 & 2023 
Start 6 months 1 year 

Administrative Assistant 60,605.88 63,131.12 65,761.59 
Admin/Office of Alriru! 49,785.72 51,860.13 54,020.97 
Secretaries 49,785.72 51,860.13 54,020.97

[...]

The Employer shall provide a vision care program through the current 
program or a substantially similar program. 

ARTICLE20 LIFE INSURANCES 

20.01 The Employer will provide all regular full-time employees with a convertible life insurance 
policy in the face value of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 

20.02 Paid up Life Insurance. The Employer will provide a paid-up life insurance policy in the 
face amount of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for each employee classified herein upon such 
employee' s retirement. 

ARTICLE21 PENSIONAND UNEMPLOYMENT